

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

1913

Chapter 78.

An Act to Incorporate the Rumford Chamber of Commerce.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. Richmond L. Melcher, Oville J. Gonya, Aretas E. Stearns, Fred O. Eaton, Lucian W. Blanchard, James W. Harris, Theodore Hawley, Elmer L. Lovejoy, Philip M. Israelson, Elisha Pratt, Joseph A. Garneau, James H. Kerr, Waldo Pettengill, P. Edward McCarthy, Albert Beliveau, Walter G. Morse and other members of a voluntary association, now existing in the town of Rumford under the name of the Rumford Chamber of Commerce, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Rumford Chamber of Commerce.

Section 2. The objects of the new corporation shall be to secure new industries and advance and develop the industries and public interests of this town of Rumford and vicinity.

Section 3. The new corporation shall have power to establish suitable by-laws to carry out all powers herein granted, including provisions as to the admission, suspension and expulsion of members, and delegation of powers to the officers, committees and directors. Until new by-laws have been adopted by the new corporation, the by-laws of the said voluntary association so far as they are applicable and not inconsistent with this act shall be in force as to the new corporation.

Section 4. The said Rumford Chamber of Commerce authorized hereunder, is hereby authorized to hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000) with authority to sell, purchase, mortgage, lease or loan the same or any part thereof.

Section 5. The officers of the new corporation shall consist of a president, one or more vice-presidents, a board of directors, and such other officers as may be determined by the bylaws. All officers shall hold their offices for the length of time prescribed by the by-laws, and shall have and exercise all the powers set forth in said by-laws.

Section 6. The new corporation shall have power to expend the moneys of the corporation for any and all purposes within the scope of its charter and by-laws, and it may also receive in trust or otherwise, moneys or other property, real or personal, and invest and expend the same for any of the objects of the corporation as contained in the charter and by-laws.

Approved March 12, 1913.

Corporators.

Objects of corporation.

-corporate

name

Corporation shall have power to establish by-laws.

May hold property not to exceed \$100,000.

Officers of corporation.

Corporation may receive and expend moneys.

Снар. 78